
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 1 May 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 

 Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Stef Garden Headington; 

 Councillor Christine Simm Cowley; 

 Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 

Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   18/02303/RES: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 
OX4 4XG 

11 - 42 

 Site address: Site South of Armstrong Road, Oxford. 
 
Proposal: Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, 

landscaping and access) pursuant to planning application 
18/02231/VAR (variation of condition 3 (approved plans and 
documents) to revise indicative parameters plans and condition 18 
(noise levels) to revise residential noise levels of planning permission 
14/02940/OUT as varied by 14/02940/NMA and 14/02940/NMA2 
(Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking 
permission for up to 270 residential dwellings to incorporate a maximum 
of 92 houses on 2 to 3 floors of 1 to 4 bedrooms with one dwelling being 
a house with 5 bedrooms and 178 flats of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 
floors. Provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and 
ancillary works. (Amended plans and additional information) 

 
 
Recommendation:  East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out within Section 12 of 
the report and grant Reserved Matters Approval; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development 

and Regulatory Services to:  
 

(a) issue the decision subject to the grant of planning application 
18/2231/VAR and the variation of the S106 attached to that 
permission varied, and decision issued; 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

 
(b) finalising the recommended conditions as the Acting Head of 

Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 
 

(c) if approval cannot be granted, to recommend refusal for reasons as 
considered necessary by the Acting Head of Planning Services. 

 

4   19/00220/FUL: 1a Mortimer Drive, Old Marston, OX3 0RR 43 - 54 

 Site address: 1A Mortimer Drive, Oxford, OX3 0RR 
 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey side and single storey rear 
extension. (Amended Plans) 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise 

the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

 

5   18/03361/CT3: site of 2-32 Green Road, Oxford 55 - 62 

 Site address: Site Of 2- 32, Green Road, Oxford. 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing brick sheds, removal of hardstanding, 
hedge, tree and trellis. Erection of eco sheds in association with pathway 
resurfacing, insertion of low walls, railings, fencing and gated access. 
Provision of metrostor bin stores and communal garden with seating and 
raised planters. Erection of low level wooden bollards to the north 
elevation. (Amended plans and description) 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise 

the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

6   Minutes 63 - 66 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

7   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood 
Lane, OX3 8HG 

Non-delegated 
application  

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road Oxford  
OX3 8HN 

Call in 

18/02442/FUL: 4 Lime Walk, OX3 7AE Committee level decision 

18/02587/FUL: Site Of Blocks C F G H J K L 
And M Clive Booth Hall, John Garne Way, 
Oxford OX3 0FN 

Committee level decision 
(due June 2019) 

18/03180/FUL: 108 Temple Road, Oxford, 
OX4 2HA 

Called in 

18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris 
Close Oxford OX4 2SF 

Committee Level 
Decision 

18/03405/FUL: Holy Family Church , 1 
Cuddesdon Way, Oxford, OX4 6JH 

Committee level 
application 

19/00219/FUL: 4 Woodlands Road, Oxford, 
OX3 7RU 

Called in 

19/00233/FUL: 60 Mortimer Drive, Oxford, 
OX3 0RU 

Called in 

19/00305/OUT: 295-301 London Road, 
Headington, Oxford, OX3 9HL 

Committee level 
application 

19/00366/CT3: Green Spaces And 
Hardstanding, Furlong Close, Oxford 

Council application 

19/00472/FUL: 55 Stanway Road, Risinghurst Called in 

19/00518/RES: Land At Barton, Northern By-
pass Road, Oxford, OX3 9SD 

Committee level decision 

19/00643/CT3: 63 Asquith Road, Oxford, OX4 
4RN 

Council application 

19/00644/CT3: 16 Croft Road, Oxford, OX3 
0JY 

Committee level decision 

19/00779/FUL: Land at 1-7 Jack Straw's Lane/ 
302-304 and 312 Marston Road, Oxford, OX3 
0DL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
  
 

 

8   Dates of future meetings  

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 
With an additional date of 13 June to deal with the applications scheduled 
for the June meeting. 
 

2019 2020 
5 June  15 January  
3 July  5 February  
31 July 2 4
[...]
ee 
clerk prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and direct you to the best 
place to record.  You are not allowed to disturb the meeting and the chair will stop 
the meeting if they feel a recording is disruptive. 

9. The Council asks those recording the meeting: 
• Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 

proceedings.  This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that 
may ridicule, or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the 
meeting. 

Meeting Etiquette 
10. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair 

will not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting. 

11. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)   proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions. 

 
Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017. 
Unchanged in last Constitution update agreed at Council November 2018. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

East Area Planning Committee  1
st
 May 2019 

 

Application number: 18/02303/RES 

  

Decision due by 28th November 2018 

  

Extension of time TBA 

  

Proposal Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access) pursuant to planning application 
18/02231/VAR (variation of condition 3 (approved plans 
and documents) to revise indicative parameters plans 
and condition 18 (noise levels) to revise residential noise 
levels of planning permission 14/02940/OUT as varied by 
14/02940/NMA and 14/02940/NMA2 (Outline planning 
application (with all matters reserved) seeking permission 
for up to 270 residential dwellings to incorporate a 
maximum of 92 houses on 2 to 3 floors of 1 to 4 
bedrooms with one dwelling being a house with 5 
bedrooms and 178 flats of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 
floors. Provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, 
landscaping and ancillary works. (Amended plans and 
additional information) 

  

Site address Site South Of, Armstrong Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire – 

see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Littlemore Ward 

  

Case officer Clare Gray 

 

Agent:  Mr Jonathan 
Waugh 

Applicant:  C/O Agent 

 

Reason at Committee The application comprises major development 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  
 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out within Section 12 of this report and 
grant Reserved Matters Approval  
 
(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 

 Issue the decision subject to the grant of planning application 
18/2231/VAR and the variation of the S106 attached to that permission 

11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

varied, and decision issued. 

 finalising the recommended conditions as the Acting Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary; 

 If approval cannot be granted, to recommend refusal for reasons as 
considered necessary by the Acting Head of Planning Services  

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers a reserved matters application following the resolution to 
grant planning permission at East Area Planning Committee in February
[...]
 
 
14/02940/NMA - Non-material amendment to planning permission 

14/02940/OUT to allow variation of wording to condition 3.. APPROVED 19th 
April 2017. 
 
14/02940/NMA2 - Non-material amendment to planning permission 
14/02940/OUT to allow a split between houses and flats to be amended to 
increase the maximum number of flats by 12 and reduce the maximum number 

of houses by 12 and to include 1 x 5 bed affordable unit.. APPROVED 16th 
August 2018. 
 
18/02231/VAR - Variation of condition 3 (approved plans and documents) to 
revise indicative parameters plans and condition 18 (noise levels) to revise 
residential noise levels of planning permission 14/02940/OUT as varied by 
14/02940/NMA and 14/02940/NMA2 (Outline planning application (with all 
matters reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings to 
incorporate a maximum of 92 houses on 2 to 3 floors of 1 to 4 bedrooms with 
one dwelling being a house with 5 bedrooms and 178 flats of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 
2 to 5 floors. Provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and 

ancillary works. (Amended plans and additional information).). RESOLVED TO 

APPROVE AT EAPC FEBRUARY 2019, SUBJECT TO VARYING THE S106. 

PENDING CONSIDERATION 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core 

Strategy 

Sites and 

Housing 

Plan 

Other 

planning 

documents 

Emerging 

Local Plan 

2036* 

Design 124-132  
 

CP1  
CP8  
CP9  
CP10  
CP13  
CP14  

CS13 
CS18 

HP9  RE2 
DH1 
DH5 

Conservation/ 

Heritage 

184-202  
 

HE2  
HE3  
HE7  

    

Housing 59-76  
 

CP6 
 

CS2 
CS22 
CS23 
CS24 

HP2 
HP3 
HP11 
HP12 
HP13 
HP14 

Affordable 
Housing and 
Planning 
Obligations 
SPD; 
Balance of 

H1 
H2 
H4 
H10 
H14 
SP45 

16



7 
 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core 

Strategy 

Sites and 

Housing 

Plan 

Other 

planning 

documents 

Emergi
[...]
k-activities-environmental-permits.  

41

http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/homeandleisure/wildlife/31350.aspx
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits


32 
 

 
 

13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

13.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to [approve/refuse] this application. They 
consider that the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 
Article 8/Article 1 of Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the 
protection of the rights and freedom of others or the control of his/her property 
in this way is in accordance with the general interest. 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
In reaching a recommendation to [grant/refuse] planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the 
promotion of community. 

42



1 
 

   

 

Application number: 19/00220/FUL 

  

Decision due by 3rd April 2019 

  

Extension of time To Be Agreed 

  

Proposal Erection of a single storey side and single storey rear 
extension. (Amended Plans) 

  

Site address 1A Mortimer Drive, Oxford, OX3 0RR  – see Appendix 1 
for site plan 

  

Ward Marston Ward 

  

Case officer Alice Watkins 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Bryan 

 

Reason at Committee Called in to Committee by Councillors Clarkson, Lygo, 
Rowley and Fry due to lack of privacy, poor amenity 
space and damage to trees at 114 Oxford Road.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permi
[...]
, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 

53



12 
 

reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

54



  

 

Application number: 19/00508/CT3 

  

Decision due by 22nd April 2019 

  

Extension of time To Be Agreed  

  

Proposal Demolition of existing brick sheds, removal of 
hardstanding, hedge, tree and trellis. Erection of eco 
sheds in association with pathway resurfacing, insertion 
of low walls, railings, fencing and gated access. Provision 
of metrostor bin stores and communal garden with 
seating and raised planters. Erection of low level wooden 
bollards to the north elevation. (Amended plans and 
description) 

  

Site address Site Of 2- 32, Green Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

  

Case officer Alice Watkins 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr James Axford 

 

Reason at Committee The application is made by Oxford City Council.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the demolition of the existing brick sheds and the erection 
of eco sheds and bin stores together with the erection of low boundary walls, 
fencing and gated access. The proposal also invo
[...]
regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

62



Minutes of a meeting of the  
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
on Wednesday 3 April 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Lygo (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Garden) 

Councillor Simm Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor Tanner  
 

Officers:  

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

 

Apologies: 

Councillors Garden sent apologies and Councillor Gotch substituted for her. 
Councillors Chapman and Clarkson arrived after the start of the meeting. 
 

100. Declarations of interest  

Minute 101 - application 18/03287/FUL 
 
The Chair announced that Councillors Chapman and Clarkson would not be taking 
part in the debate as they were precluded from taking part in debate on the application 
because of their role as part of the shareholder group of the Oxford City Housing 
Limited company which could give rise to a public perception of bias should they take 
part in the decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63

Agenda Item 6



 

101. 18/03287/FUL: Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns 
Road, Oxford, OX4 3LZ  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing structures and the erection of a part 3, 4 and 5 storey apartment block 
comprising 35 residential flats (Use Class C3) and 3 x 3 storey townhouses (Use Class 
C3) with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements at the Former Murco 
Service Station, Between Towns Road, Oxford. 
 
The Planning Officer reported: 

 two corrections to the report: paragraph 10.3 should state 38 dwellings not 9; and in 
paragraph 11.6 the reference to a S106 agreement should be deleted;  

 a further representation from the Highways Authority confirming they raised no 
objections; and that consultation on a local controlled parking zone (CPZ)had 
recently ended; and recommending attaching an informative suggesting that if the 
CPZ were to be implemented residents in the development should be excluded from 
eligibility for residents’ parking permits.  

 the applicant had submitted minor changes to the design of the flats: to the bricks 
on the rear and facing stairwells and to obscure glaze the windows on the NE side. 

 
The Planning Officer proposed and the Committee agreed to add  

 a further condition to secure provision of the public open space (referenced in 
paragraphs 2.3 and 6.4 of the report) 

 the recommended informative to the effect that should a CPZ be implemented the 
development will be excluded to ensure it remains car-free. 

 
Cllr David Henwood (local ward Councillor), Cllr John Sanders (local County Councillor) 
and Mark Watson (local resident) spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Alan Wylde (representing the applicant), Simon Lea (architect), and James Cogan 
(planning consultant) spoke in support of the application and answered questions from 
the committee. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it 
including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to 
questions put to the officers and the applicant; and officers’ professional advice. On 
being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the 
application. 
 
The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 18/03287/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the 29 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report, a condition 
to secure provision of public open space, and an informative regarding exclusion 
from a future CPZ; and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report and above including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

64



 

102. 17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD  

Councillors Chapman and Clarkson joined the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of 4 x 
2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) and associated external works, and provision of amenity space, car parking 
and bin/cycle stores at Ashlar House Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD 
 
The proposal was previously reported to the East Area Planning Committee on 7 March 
2018. The Committee resolved to grant permission subject to a S106 agreement which 
secured a financial provision towards off-site affordable housing provision. Since that 
time, the applicants confirmed that they were now not willing to enter into the S106 
agreement to secure a contribution towards off site affordable housing provision. The 
grant of planning permission being conditional on this agreement, the application was 
referred back to Committee for redetermination. The matter before the Committee was 
the S106 agreement, all other matters being unchanged since making the previous 
resolution. 
 
Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of removing the requirement 
for the S106 agreement. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it 
including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to 
questions put to the officers; and officers’ professional advice.  
 
The Committee noted that the applicant had not submitted a viability assessment. They 
noted that in the absence of a viability assessment and the absence of a change in the 
specific circumstances of Oxford’s housing need or a change in the Council’s policy the 
application should be refused in the absence of a S106 agreement secure a financial 
contribution towards off-site affordable housing provision. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee 
agreed to refuse the application for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
The East Area Planning Committee resolved to:  
 
1. refuse application 17/03101/FUL for the following reason: 

The proposal fails to make provision for financial contributions towards the delivery 
of off-site affordable housing in Oxford or to robustly justify on viability grounds why 
a lesser financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing provision would be 
appropriate. Consequently the proposal fails to meet the requirements of Policy HP4 
of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, Policy CS24 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
2026.and the principles set out in the Affordable Housing and Balance of Dwellings 
SPD. 
 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
reasons for refusal as set out in the report (and above) including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary and issue the decision notice. 

65



 

103. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held  
on 6 March 2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 

104. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of applications. 
 
 

105. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the meeting dates. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 1 May 2019 

66


	Agenda
	3 18/02303/RES: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford OX4 4XG
	4 19/00220/FUL: 1a Mortimer Drive, Old Marston, OX3 0RR
	5 18/03361/CT3: site of 2-32 Green Road, Oxford
	6 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 1 May 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Aziz

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Garden
	Councillor Simm

	Councillor Roz Smith
	Councillor Tanner

	Councillor Donnelly (for Councillor Lygo)
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Clare Gray, Principal Planner

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Alice Watkins, Planning Officer

Rachel Drinkwater, Committee Services Support Officer

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillor Lygo sent apologies.

106. Declarations of interest 

Minute 107: Councillors Clarkson declared that she had called in the application but had not formed an opinion on it and was approaching this without a predetermined view.

</AI1>

<AI1>

106. Declarations of interest 

Minute 107: Councillor Clarkson declared that she had called in the application but had not formed an opinion on it and was approaching this without a predetermined view.

</AI1>

<AI2>

107. 18/02303/RES: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford OX4 4XG 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the details of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and access) pursuant to planning application 18/02231/VAR [(variation of condition 3 (approved plans and documents) to revise indicative parameters plans and condition 18 (noise levels) to revise residential noise levels of planning permission 14/02940/OUT as varied by 14/02940/NMA and 14/02940/NMA2 (Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) ] seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings to incorporate a maximum of 92 houses on 2 to 3 floors of 1 to 4 bedrooms with one dwelling being a house with 5 bedrooms and 178 flats of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors; provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works (amended plans and additional information) for Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road.

The Planning Officer read out a number of amendments to the report:

· Para 6.4 – amend the housing mix to show the correct figures of 24 x 1bed; 162 x 2bed; 56 x 3 bed and 28 x 4-5bed asset out in para 10.15

· Para 10.12 – the 5bed unit will accommodate 7 people (not the 4bed unit)

· Para 10.54 – 14 wheelchair accessible units (not 16) but still policy compliant

· Para 10.64 – reference is to para 196 of the NPPF

· Para 10.72 – reference is to H3 and H7

· Para 10.88 – 688 cycle spaces will be provided in total

· To specify that the S278 agreement referred to in paras 10.78 and 10.84 is secured by condition.

· Recommendation – recommended and the committee agreed as set out in the decision below to clarify and take account of the required agreements and conditions

She clarified the consideration of the weightings of harm and public benefit tests in the NPPF in para 10.69 and the conclusion that the public benefits of the delivery of housing outweighed the minor harm to the setting of the listed building.

Sue Stewart from Littlemore Parish Council spoke against the application. The Parish Council was mostly in favour but raised concerns about access to the Science Park; the increase in traffic (including after the SAE Institute closes in November and new occupiers move in); the bus service would need to improve to cope with more residents; and the need for traffic calming.

Chris Struthers (representing the applicant, Catalyst) spoke in support of the application.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to questions put to the officers; and officers’ professional advice.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application, with the officer’s revised recommendation and the inclusion of a condition to secure and agree the details of a suitable bridge and/or foot/cycle path link to the science park and railway.

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/02303/RES for the reasons given in the report and subject to (2) below and the required planning conditions set out within Section 12 of the report and the additional condition(s) referred to above and grant Reserved Matters Approval; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

(a) issue the decision following the grant of planning permission for application 18/2231/VAR and the completion of a Deed of Variation to the section 106 agreement with this Council which was required in respect of this site for the original outline permission 14/02940/OUT;

(b) finalise the recommended conditions including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; a condition to agree details of links and/or bridge to the science park and railway; and a condition to secure enhanced highway works through a revised S278 agreement; and

(c) if approval cannot be granted, to refuse the application for such reasons as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers necessary.

</AI2>

<AI3>

108. 19/00220/FUL: 1a Mortimer Drive, Old Marston, OX3 0RR 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a single storey side and single storey rear extension (amended plans) at 1A Mortimer Drive, Old Marston.

The Planning Officer reported: that the trees were not covered by a TPO so there was no reason to refuse the application because of the trees.

Suzanne Thornton (representing the applicant) spoke for the application.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to questions put to the officers; and officers’ professional advice.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application.

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 19/00220/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

109. 19/00508/CT3: site of 2-32 Green Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing brick sheds; removal of hardstanding, hedge, tree and trellis; erection of eco sheds in association with pathway resurfacing; insertion of low walls, railings, fencing and gated access; provision of metrostor bin stores and communal garden with seating and raised planters; erection of low level wooden bollards to the north elevation (amended plans and description) at 2-32 Green Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported on the application.

There were no speakers on this application.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation; answers to questions put to the officers and the applicant; and officers’ professional advice.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application.

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve application 19/00508/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

110. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI5>

<AI6>

111. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications.

</AI6>

<AI7>

112. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates and that an additional meeting may be held on the planning overspill date of 13 June.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 5 June 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


